Safeguarding Handbook 4
Safeguarding in Practice
2013

The Church of Scotland
Safeguarding Service

Contents
Section 1: Safeguarding Handbook 4

Section 3: Documents and Guidelines

1. Introduction 1

1.	Letting Church Premises to Non-Church Groups 23

2. Who is this Handbook for? 1

2.	Children’s Party Guidelines 23, 24
3.	Safeguarding Complaints Procedure 24, 25, 26, 27

Section 2:Volunteers and Paid Staff
- Safeguarding in Practice
1.	Key Information for Volunteers and Paid Staff Pocket
Guide 2
2.	Guidance for those Working with Children, Young
People and Adults at Risk 2
3.

Managing and Reducing Risk 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

• Working Alone, Ratios, Risk Assessment
4.

Listening to a Child,Young Person or Adult at Risk 7

5.	Physical Contact with Children, Young People and
Adults at Risk 8
6.

Intimate Care Needs 8, 9, 10

7.	Children and Young People with Additional Support
Needs and Disabilities 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
8.	Bullying and Racism 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
9.	Registration of Care Services 19
10.	Transporting Children and Young People 19, 20,21
11.	Days out, Camps and Residential Holidays 21
12.	Health and Safety Issues 22

4.	Social Media Guidelines 27, 28, 29, 30
5.	Photography and Video Guidelines 30, 31
6.	Safety in Church Premises 31, 32, 33
7.

Safeguarding (SG) Forms 33

1

Section 1: Safeguarding Handbook 4
1. Introduction
Safeguarding Handbook 4 ‘Safeguarding in Practice’ aims to equip volunteers and paid workers in The Church of
Scotland who are working with children, young people and adults at risk (please refer to page 14 of Safeguarding
Handbook 1 ‘What you need to know and do to protect children and adults at risk from harm or abuse’, for a
definition of who is an adult at risk) with practical guidance on how safeguarding fits into practice.
Other office bearers in The Church of Scotland may also have a requirement to have knowledge of, make reference to,
or address safeguarding in practice as part of their responsibilities.
The Safeguarding Service has produced four complementary Safeguarding Handbooks with this being the last volume.
Those working with children and adults at risk understandably have questions about how to proceed in practice and
we hope that some of the answers can be found here.
The previous Church of Scotland Handbook for Child Protection 2005 edition contains a lot of useful and up to
date information which has been incorporated into this handbook. Information has also been obtained from other
organisations and has been referenced accordingly. Please refer to these organisations for further information where
relevant. If you have any questions in relation to the information in this handbook please contact The Church of
Scotland Safeguarding Service on
Tel: 0131 240 2256
Email: safeguarding@cofscotland.org.uk

2. Who is this Handbook for?
This handbook attempts to meet the needs of a very wide audience:
Those working with children and adults at risk:

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Members of congregations working with children and adults at risk
CrossReach (Social Care Council) staff and volunteers in over 70 care services for children and adults
Presbytery and Parish Workers (PPWs)
Boys Brigade and Girls Brigade volunteers
Pastoral Care Visitors
Paid staff in the Church
Ministers and all clergy

Those with responsibilities for the scrutiny and support of safeguarding activities

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Kirk Sessions
CrossReach Managers
Safeguarding Coordinators
Presbytery Safeguarding Contacts
Safeguarding Trainers
Presbytery Clerks
All of the above Church post holders in The Presbyteries of Scotland, England, Europe and Jerusalem
Other groups, within and outwith the Church, who have an interest in the delivery or outcome of our
safeguarding activity

2

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

Section 2:Volunteers and Paid Staff - Safeguarding in Practice
1. Key Information for Volunteers and Paid Staff Pocket Guide
Published in January 2012, this new colour ‘pocket guide’ is now available for congregations to order for all volunteers
and paid staff working with children and adults at risk.

2. Guidance for those Working with Children,Young People and Adults at Risk
The guidance in this handbook is designed to facilitate the development of safe and caring practice and provide a
framework for building appropriate relationships between workers and children, young people and adults at risk. It is
not a set of legalistic rules which must be rigidly applied. However, a worker whose behaviour is considered to have
seriously breached the guidance may be disciplined and/or becomes unsuitable to continue working with vulnerable
groups. Serious concerns about the safety and wellbeing of any child, young person or adult at risk should always be
reported to the Police and/or Social Work department. For further information on what to do when someone is not
suitable, or becomes unsuitable, to work with children, young people or adults at risk please refer to the Disciplinary
Code in Safeguarding Handbook 2 ‘The Safe Recruitment, Selection and Management of Volunteers and Paid Staff.

3. Managing and Reducing Risk
Working alone with a child, young person or adult at risk
Although it may sometimes be necessary and helpful for a worker to speak with a child alone, guidance suggests that
a worker should not be left to work alone in charge of a group. Too often, however, the rationale for this has been that
adults need to be protected from the risk of false allegations of abuse made by children. Such a view indicates just
how cautious we can become about our relationships with children. The primary reason why an adult should not be
left alone to work with children has to do with providing a creative learning environment and looking after health and
welfare, than it has to do with the risk of false allegation. This would also be true of working with adults at risk.

3

However, working alone in a service user’s home, for example, as a Pastoral Care Worker/Visitor brings risks and these
should be identified by carrying out a risk assessment.
Adult:Child ratios
One way of reducing risk to both children and adults is to endeavour to make sure that there are sufficient adults
working with children.

Age

Ratio

Under 2s

1:3

2 to under 3s

1:5

3 and over

1:8

If all children are 8 or over

1:10

Church groups providing activities for children are not required to be registered with the Care Inspectorate and the
above ratios are included simply to encourage good practice. When thinking about adult to child ratios, Kirk Sessions
may wish to consider the following questions:

• In the event of a child becoming ill or having an accident, do we have enough workers to meet the needs of the
child and, at the same time ensure the welfare of the remaining children or young people?

• Do we have sufficient workers to meet the behavioural and emotional needs of all the children or young people in

the group? For example: what would we do if a child with serious behavioural difficulties became a member of the
group? How would we ensure the welfare and safety of the children and the workers?

• Is it reasonable to expect one worker to work creatively for a long period of time without additional support from
other volunteers?

Why do we need to carry out a risk assessment?
It is not possible to reduce all risk when working with children, young people and/or adults at risk and a Kirk Session
cannot guarantee that a child, young person or adult at risk will be 100% safe when participating in church activities.
Many activities carry with them an element of risk. However, parents/carers will expect the Church to undertake a risk
assessment when planning and delivering activities for children and young people.
Please refer to The Church of Scotland Safeguarding Service Risk Assessment Tool (SG20) below and can also be
downloaded from the resources section of the Safeguarding Service website.
When planning activities workers should consider (for example):

• the needs of the children;
• the type of activity being planned and the level of risk associated with this (for example, playing chess should be low
risk compared with abseiling down the side of a cliff!);

• the number of adults required to supervise the activity;
• the level of expertise required to supervise the activity.

4

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

Beyond what might be described as relatively low-risk or normal congregational activities, anything which involves a
significant degree of risk (e.g. outdoor activities) should only be undertaken by fully trained persons or at properly
run centres with fully qualified staff. Untrained voluntary workers should not be supervising children in potentially
hazardous activities. Activity centres should have appropriate insurance cover and Kirk Sessions must ensure this is the
case before any visit is allowed.
Advice is available from The Church of Scotland Insurance Company on the insurance needs in cases involving nonstandard congregational activities and contact should always be made with the Insurance Company before embarking
on any such activities. The contact address is:
The Church of Scotland Insurance Company
67 George Street
Edinburgh EH2 4JG
Tel: 0131 220 4119
Web: www.cosic.co.uk
The Safeguarding Service Risk Assessment Tool
A risk assessment should be carried out as part of good safeguarding practice before activities with children,
young people or adults at risk are carried out in the Church of Scotland.
The risk assessment should be completed by the most appropriate person. A written record is recommended.
This should be signed, dated, a date added for a review to take place and securely stored.
The following steps can be used to risk assess an activity or outing. Please note that the table of identified risks
and what safeguards need to be in place are not all-encompassing; therefore, please add to this with any that are
applicable to your activity or outing.
Steps on how to safeguard/risk assess an activity or outing:

•
•
•
•
•

Identify the risks
Identify what safeguards need to be in place to address this risk
Record who is responsible for ensuring that safeguards are in place
Completion date
Sign, date, review date and securely store

5

Risk Assessment
Checklist

What Safeguards Need To Be In Place?

Safe Recruitment

 ave the relevant volunteers/paid staff been fully
H
recruited?
Are they PVG Scheme members for the regulated
workforce in which they will be working?
Have the volunteers/paid staff attended safeguarding
training?
Refer to Safeguarding Handbook 2 and 3 for further
information.

Transport

 ho is providing the transport?
W
Is it a private arrangement or Church run?
Is insurance in place?
Does the driver/escort require to be a member of the
PVG Scheme?
Refer to Safeguarding Handbook 4 for further
information.

Ratios – see
below for further
details

 olunteers/paid staff: children/adults at risk.
V
Refer to Safeguarding Handbook 4 for further
information.

Consent

 ave the relevant consent forms for the outing been
H
completed by a parent, guardian or appropriate person?
Has the video/photography consent form been
completed by a parent, guardian or appropriate person?
Have any objections from a parent, guardian or
appropriate person about the outing been noted?
Are emergency telephone numbers available to the
Group Leaders?
Are dietary requirements noted?
Are any allergies noted?
Have any special requirements due to disability been
noted?
Are any medical requirements noted and the doctor
contact number received?
Refer to Safeguarding Handbook 4 for further
information.

Health and Safety

 ave physical hazards been identified?
H
Has any action been taken to resolve these hazards?
Refer to the Safety in Church Premises document and
Safeguarding Handbook 4 for further information.

Social Media e.g.
photography,
video, mobile
phones, social
networking sites,
text and email

 efer to the Photography/Video guidelines, Social Media
R
guidance and Safeguarding Handbook 4 for further
information.

Who Is
Responsible?

Date

6

Risk Assessment
Checklist
Meeting the
Needs of
Children or
Adults Affected
by Disability

Insurance

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

What Safeguards Need To Be In Place?
 ccess to premises addressed?
A
Is a carer required?
Is personal care (feeding, help with toileting, getting
around etc.) required from volunteers/paid staff?
Ratios?
Refer to Safeguarding Handbook 4 for further
information.
 as the following insurance been put in place where
H
applicable?
 Private, Business, Travel, Transport, Premises and Injury.
Refer to the Church of Scotland Insurance Company for
information.

Risk of Harm
by Volunteers/
Paid Staff or by
one Child to
another Child or
by one Adult At
Risk to another
Adult At Risk

 atios adhered to?
R
Special requirements of child/adult at risk adhered to?
Volunteers/paid staff have been fully recruited and are
PVG Scheme members?
Volunteer/paid staff has attended safeguarding training?
Have the relevant Safeguarding Handbooks/Pocket Guide
been read by volunteers/paid staff?
Safeguarding Panel is in place?
Refer to all of the Safeguarding Handbooks for further
information.

Other Identified
Risks






Name: 						

Signed:

Position:
Date: 							

Review Date:

Who Is
Responsible?

Date

7

4. Listening to a Child, Young Person or Adult at Risk
Like everyone, sometimes children, young people and adults at risk need to talk about things that are bothering them.
When they do, they need someone to listen to them.
Many children, young people and adults at risk will have spent some time thinking about their problem and the person
with whom they want to share it.

Managing a private conversation with a child, young person or ‘adults at risk’
If a child, young person or ‘adults at risk’ asks to speak with you about something that you sense could be
deeply personal, you should be sensitive to their needs. If you feel that they need a quiet place to talk, you
should tell a fellow worker where you are going and why. You should ask that person to come and ‘check on
you’ after about 10 minutes.

Remember – if a child, young person or adult at risk reports that he/she is at risk of harm you MUST report
this immediately to your Safeguarding Coordinator or line manager. Always advise them about the limits to
confidentiality. Make this clear during the initial stages of contact with them.

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child Article 12 (Respect for the views of the child): children
should have the right to express their opinion in any decision that affects them and an adult should respect their
opinions and take them into account.
Getting it right for every child (GIRFEC)
In 2008 the Scottish Government introduced the Getting it Right for Every Child approach which aims to put into
practice the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child.
For further information on GIRFEC please see the link below to The Scottish Government website.
http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/People/Young-People/gettingitright
Or copy and paste the link below to your browser to view The Scottish Government Getting it right for Children and
Families leaflet
http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Resource/0038/00389959.pdf

8

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

5. Physical Contact with Children,Young People and Adults at Risk
The Church of Scotland’s guidelines stress the need to avoid inappropriate physical contact.
What is inappropriate physical contact?
Inappropriate physical contact is that which is initiated on the part of the worker to meet his or her needs rather than
the needs of the child, young person or adult at risk. As adults, we make assumptions that vulnerable groups will always
be glad of a hug or cuddle. Yet, we would be shocked if another adult pulled us to them, touched or ‘bear-hugged’ us
without our consent. When this happens we can be left feeling that our physical space has been invaded and that the
person doing this has been disrespectful. Children, young people and adults at risk are no different. They also have the
right to protect their bodies and their physical space.
What is appropriate physical contact?

• Appropriate physical contact is that which is generally initiated by the child, young person or adults at risk and
appropriately responded to by the worker.

• It takes place in a public place in front of other people.
• Physical contact to comfort and reassure should be agreeable to both parties and should be sensitive and
appropriate to the person’s gender, age, ethnic and cultural background.

• Physical contact in order to provide care should only involve a level of contact necessary to provide such care.
• Very young children and those with certain types of additional support needs may require a higher level of physical
care but the level of physical contact involved should be limited to that necessary to provide such care.

6. Intimate Care Needs
Guidance for those working with children and young people in church activities
Children and young people who are unable to meet their own intimate care needs (i.e. perhaps because of age
or disability) may need help from an adult worker. Intimate care most commonly involves meeting toileting and
medication needs.
The intimate care needs of a child should always be discussed with his/her parents/carers where these needs require
to be met during church activities. Most parents/carers prefer to look after the needs of their own child whilst others
may be more than happy to nominate another responsible adult to do this.
In cases where a child may need specialised medical attention it is important that parents understand that responsibility
rests with them and that children’s workers do not administer medication during church based activities. Regrettably,
therefore, there may be cases where responsibility cannot be taken for certain children. That said, it is important that
the Church is seen to take all reasonable steps to accommodate a child or young person with intimate care needs.
Medical needs should be recorded using the SG 16 ‘The Church of Scotland General Information and Consent Form’.
Toileting children
Children’s workers must respect a child’s right to personal privacy. Children who are able to toilet themselves should
be left to do so. Children who are able to toilet themselves at home and school are left to look after themselves and

9

care for their own bodies. This is an essential part of growing up. In loving homes children are shown that their bodies
belong to them and that they deserve privacy and respect.
Where a child does require help with toileting (perhaps because of age or health reasons) one adult should support
the child and only undertake those tasks which the child is clearly unable to do. If two adults are required to toilet
a child (perhaps because of complex physical care needs) then this should have been agreed with the parents and
whenever possible, the child.
Where toilet facilities are used by a number of groups, an agreed procedure should be developed and applied to
ensure everyone’s safety. Agreed standards of hygiene should also be included.
Intimate care guidelines used by kind permission of CCPAS
Treat everyone with dignity and respect and ensure privacy appropriate to age and situation. The issue of privacy is
an important one and everyone has a right to it. Some aspects of intimate care, of necessity, are carried out by a single
adult. Having an adult working alone does increase the opportunity for possible abuse, but this has to be balanced by
the loss of privacy and lack of trust implied if two people have to be present at all times.
As far as possible, involve the child or adult in their own intimate care. Always avoid doing things for the child or
adult if they are able to do it alone or for themselves. If they are able to help, encourage them to do so. If the person
is dependent on you for help, talk to them about what you are doing and offer choices where this is possible.
Be aware and responsive to the person’s reactions. Always check what you are doing by involving the person. Ask
questions such as ‘Can you wash there?’, ‘How do you normally do that?’, ‘Is it all right to do it like this?’ If the person
expresses dislike, or shows concern at a certain person carrying out their intimate care, try and find out why and share
this with a leader. If the person you are providing intimate care to has a ‘grudge’ against you, or dislikes you for some
reason, ensure that another leader is aware of this.
Team practice in intimate care should be as consistent as possible. Ensure that as a team you have a consistent
approach to the intimate care of children and adults. This does not mean that everything should be done in an
identical fashion, but it is important that approaches are not markedly different between different adults.
Never do something unless you are sure you know how to do it. Intimate medical care procedures may be carried
out only by nursing or medical staff unless workers have been trained and assessed as competent to carry out such
procedures. If you are not sure about something, ask; if you are still unsure or need to be shown something again, ask
again. Never put children, adults or yourself at risk through lack of knowledge.
Reporting incidents. If whilst attending to the intimate care of a child or adult you accidentally hurt them, or notice
that they are sore or tender in the genital area, report this at once. If the child or adult becomes sexually aroused
because of your actions, misunderstands or misrepresents something or has an emotional reaction without apparent
cause, report it immediately by speaking to your manager or Safeguarding Coordinator. Make a report of the incident
as soon as possible.
Seek to encourage children to have a positive image of their bodies. The way we respond to the handling of
intimate care procedures will convey lots of messages to the child or adult. We want them to value themselves
and their bodies. Children and all with disabilities who are confident and feel their bodies belong to them are less
vulnerable to sexual abuse.
The attitude of an adult when performing intimate care is important. Bearing in mind the person’s age and
understanding care should be enjoyable, relaxing and fun.
A person’s right to object or say ‘no’ must always be fully respected.

10

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

CCPAS (The Churches’ Child Protection Advisory Service) is the only independent Christian safeguarding charity
which provides:

•
•
•
•
•
•

24 hour confidential helpline
Safeguarding policies
Professional training and advice
Disclosure checks
Breaking news updates
Support and resources

We exist to protect children and support adults at risk throughout the UK. We also work to help those who are, or
have been, affected by child abuse and similar issues.

7. Children,Young People and Adults with Additional Support Needs and Disabilities
Some children, young people and adults with Additional Support Needs may also be disabled. Some disabilities are
visible and some are more hidden. People can hold all kinds of stereotypical views about disabled people. These
assumptions can lead to the exclusion of disabled children, young people and adults from church activities when, in
reality, there is no justifiable reason for this. Workers should not make assumptions about the needs and capacities of
disabled children, young people or adults without first getting to know them. By allowing someone to show us who
they are, what they can do and what they love, we often discover many new things about them.
Enabling communication
Children, young people and adults with severe communication difficulties will usually have developed their own way
of communicating. This may be through the use of gesture or behaviour, signing, pictures and/or symbols. By giving time
and space they will tell us what they like to do and how they like to do it. They may also make use of communication
aids which workers should find out about.
Parents or carers will usually be the best source of information on a child, young person or adult’s method of
communicating. They will also be able to describe the signs and indicators which show that they are getting bored,
frustrated or frightened.
Using aids and equipment
Sensitivity is called for when working with a child, young person or adult who uses specialist equipment and/or aids
for mobility, communication, feeding, learning, play etc. For some, the aid becomes an integral part of their body; for
example, wheelchair users can be offended if their chair is touched or manipulated without their permission. Would we
want someone to touch our body without first giving our consent?
We should remember that most children, young people and adults are exceptionally adept at using their aids and
equipment. Parents and carers can help us to understand why they require an aid and how it can be best used.

11

Involving parents and carers
Carers and parents should be fully involved in discussions relating to the child, young person or adult’s needs. They
will be able to provide important information and advice, and in many instances, will want to be directly involved in
supporting the child, young person or adult in activities and learning.
Health and medical issues
Some disabled children, young people and adults may require regular and frequent medication. Where possible, the
administration of medication during church activities should be avoided. If it is required, the parents/carers should
attend to this or should nominate another responsible person to do this. It is not appropriate for workers to
administer medication. Workers who are worried about a child, young person or adult’s medical or health issues should
speak with their parent or carer. Where required, the medication needs should be recorded using the SG 16 ‘The
Church of Scotland General Information and Consent Form’.
Supporting children, young people and adults who have behavioural difficulties
There are often many complex reasons why children, young people and adults have behavioural difficulties. The
following pointers may help workers to support and include a service user who has such difficulties:

• Whenever possible, try to involve the parents or carer in the planning of activities and, where appropriate, in the
supervision of the child, young person or adult.

• Work together to consider the kind of support a child, young person or adult may need to engage purposefully in

activities. Are there, in reality, sufficient workers to allow this to happen, or is the child, young person or adult simply
being controlled and ‘minded’ during a session?

Every Kirk Session will want their congregation to be welcoming to everyone. However, Kirk Sessions may sometimes
have to decide not to allow a child, young person or adult to join/continue in an activity if, after every effort and
idea has been exhausted by church workers, the well-being of the child, young person or adult (and that of others)
continues to be put at risk.
Child protection and disabled children, young people and adults
Disabled children, young people and adults may be more vulnerable to abuse because:

• they may have difficulties with communication (or in communicating through words).
• they may have mobility difficulties.
• they often receive intimate physical care which may provide greater opportunity for potential abusers.
• their behaviour may be more challenging, which may put them at greater risk – in particular the risk of physical
abuse hidden under the guise of “necessary discipline”.

Communication and Etiquette (disabilities) used by kind permission of CCPAS
1. Language
Appropriate use of language is less to do with ‘political correctness’ than reinforcing negative stereotypes and incorrect
assumptions of people with disabilities. Disabled people generally don’t worry a bit about the words you use - but
are concerned about the attitudes people express towards them, including addressing a companion or carer as a

12

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

conversational go-between or talking in childish language. Often people with disabilities have identified a vocabulary
that they feel comfortable with and efforts should be made to accommodate them.
Listed below are some words or phrases that are not helpful with acceptable alternatives in bold:

• Cripple, invalid, handicapped, - handicapped has its origins in ‘cap in hand’, with implications of charity and begging.
Invalid can be interpreted as ‘not-valid’. Disabled, disabled person

• Mentally retarded, mentally handicapped. Person with a learning disability
• Deaf aid. Hearing aid
• Deaf and dumb. Profoundly deaf, without speech
• Disabled toilet. Accessible toilet, wheelchair-accessible toilet
• Victim or ‘the disabled’- this is impersonal and implies a group separate from the rest of society. Never use either
expression

• ‘Suffering from’, ‘afflicted by’. A person with…
• An arthritic, spastic or epileptic. A person with arthritis, a person who has cerebral palsy or epilepsy
• Wheelchair bound, confined to a wheelchair. ‘wheelchair user’ (a more accurate description)
• Physically challenged, intellectually challenged, differently abled. Confusing terms – don’t use
Consider that the use of euphemisms, irony and some jokes for some with disabilities can sometimes be
misunderstood and your true meaning will not be grasped or it may be felt to be offensive
2 Visual impairment
Below are some guidelines that will help someone with a visual impairment feel welcome
and included:

• Identify yourself by name when you meet someone with a visual impairment.
• Reserve seats as near/at the front of any gathering, so the partially sighted person has the option to sit closer to

what’s going on. Offer to assist someone who is blind to find his or her way around. Don’t push – always allow them
to take your arm and if necessary provide space for a guide dog to lie down.

• Make sure that all corridors, approaches and circulating areas are free from obstructions.
• Ensure large print paper versions are available for songs and other written material as well as audio recordings of
talks.

• All print for partially sighted people should be in typefaces such as Arial, Univers and New Century Schoolbook.

These are all good examples of clear and legible typefaces. Avoid simulated handwriting and ornate typefaces as
these can be difficult to read. No single size is suitable for everyone, but most people prefer their large print in the
range of 16 to 22 point but this may need to be checked with the person using the material. Printing should be on
contrasting colour paper (black on white or black on pale yellow is best) and on matt (non-glossy) paper. This also
helps people with dyslexia. Don’t use pale coloured type on dark colours or print over photographs. Photocopied
acetates make excellent large-print song sheets.

13
• Hand-written OHP acetates should only be used in an emergency and it is important not to use all capital letters it’s much harder to read. The size of words on the screen will depend on the size of the venue and position of the
OHP/digital projector, but all users should prepare acetates/ projector material to an agreed minimum.

• For safety reasons, good lighting is essential for partially sighted people (Deaf people benefit too, as lip-reading is
only possible in good lighting).

• Use colour contrast as much as possible to designate entrances/exits.
• The international symbol should be shown on literature, advertisements and notice boards to indicate what facilities
are provided for blind and partially sighted people.

3. Hearing impairments
Below are guidelines that will help those with a hearing impairment feel welcome and included:

• Always address the deaf or hard of hearing person direct, not the person who may have 		
accompanied them.

• Ensure your face and mouth can be seen clearly. Look directly at the person and speak at normal speed and volume
with clear lip patterns. Avoid exaggerated lip patterns that are harder to read. Keep your hands away from your face
and remember eating whilst talking hinders effective lip reading. Don’t speak directly into the person’s ear.

• A hearing induction loop should be provided for talks, entertainment etc. whether you are aware of people using
hearing aids or not. It is not always obvious someone has a hearing aid and most people do not like to draw
attention to the fact.

• If possible someone should be conveying what is said and sung using British Sign Language (BSL). They should stand

in a visible, well-lit place (probably the front). Courses are now readily available for training in BSL including distance
learning. As many people as possible should be trained so this responsibility doesn’t rest on one person’s shoulders.

• Be aware that background noise can make life very difficult for people who use a hearing aid because it often
distorts the sounds they are trying to hear.

• Be prepared to write things down if necessary, particularly if communication is difficult. The important thing is not to
give up.

• The international symbol should be shown on literature, advertisements and notice boards to indicate facilities are
provided for the hard-of-hearing.

4. Speech impairment
Never finish a sentence or word for a person with speech impairment. It is also important not to get agitated or
become impatient when you are waiting for words to be said. In this situation retain your interest in the person,
perhaps by nodding affirmingly and/or retaining eye contact.
5. Impaired mobility
If possible, mark out reserved parking spaces for those with mobility difficulties as near as possible to the building
entrance. Reserve seating that is the most accessible and minimises walking, but remember it is up to the person to
decide where they want to sit. And always enquire if they would like assistance before you help.

14

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

i) Wheelchair Users

• All internal and external access needs to be level or ramped.
• Don’t designate one area for wheelchair users - this unnecessarily draws attention to their disability.
• Make sure that at least one seat is alongside each wheelchair position for a friend to be able to sit with a wheelchair
user.

• When talking to a wheelchair user, it is polite to sit down so that you are on the same level, making eye contact
easier.

• Remember that a wheelchair is part of the user’s personal space - so don’t lean on it, hold it or attempt to move it/
push it unless asked - however, offers are usually welcome, even if declined.

• The international symbol should be shown on literature, advertisements and notice boards to indicate facilities are
provided for people with impaired mobility.

6. Learning disabilities
Adults and children with learning disabilities often experience difficulties dealing with life issues and/or adjusting to
new situations. The term ‘learning disability’ is often used in a general way that because of people’s preconceptions
isn’t always helpful. For example, it can include people with conditions like Dyslexia or Asperger’s syndrome where
intellectual capacity is unhindered or maybe exceeds the general average, but may affect social skills and the ability to
communicate effectively.
Equally none of these ‘givens’ may apply, which underlines the importance of not making assumptions about people
that are known to have a learning disability and not treating them in a childish or patronising way. Below are some
guidelines that will help those in this situation feel understood, valued and supported:

• Adults with learning disabilities may well have limited or no reading ability so where possible, signpost facilities and

directions (e.g. fire exit) using images as well as words. Read out written material and if applicable include songs with
repetitive or uncomplicated words.

• Offer assistance if people seem to be experiencing difficulties understanding or need help with certain instructions.
Keep all communication of information in ‘bite-size chunks’, taking extra time if necessary to explain. Make
explanations clear, concise and uncomplicated.

• Be patient if individuals are noisy or move about when it seems inappropriate and/or don’t immediately pick up on
the ‘norms’ of how things are done within the place of worship.

8. Bullying and Racism
What is bullying?
There are many different definitions and theories on what constitutes bullying. respectme (Scotland’s Anti-Bullying
Service) understands that it is not always easy to narrow down behaviours into a definitive statement that will cover all
actions and situations. It is important, however, to recognise and acknowledge bullying behaviours so you can identify
them when they are happening.

15

Bullying behaviours can include:

• Being called names, being teased, put down or threatened
• Being hit, tripped, pushed or kicked
• Having belongings stolen or damaged
• Being ignored, left out, or rumours spread about you
• Receiving abusive text messages or emails
• Behaviour which makes people feel like they are being bullied
• Being targeted because of who you are or who you are perceived to be
This is not an exhaustive list, there may be other behaviours that can be classed as bullying.
Children and young people can experience bullying for a variety of reasons; where they live, their sexuality, gender,
disability, the colour of their skin, what clothes they wear or what team they support.
The one thing that these have in common is difference or perceived difference - some children and young people
don’t see or understand diversity, they still only see difference.
Adults can often find the distinction between these behaviours difficult to establish, but it’s every adult’s responsibility
to ensure that children and young people live in, learn in and play in an environment where bullying behaviour does
not take place. We need to recognise that children and young people are, by their very nature, open, giving and loving,
emotional and difficult, non compliant - just the same as everyone else - but we need to make sure that they can be all
of these things as safely as possible.
Source: respectme, Scotland’s Anti-Bullying Service website www.respectme.org.uk
Child/Children being bullied at school
Bullying also occurs outwith school and may spill over from school into the community and church based activities
where children or young people attend the same school.. Where children’s workers suspect, or are told, that a child or
young person is experiencing bullying which has its roots in the school, they must report their concerns to the child’s
parents/carers. Whilst it is not appropriate for a children’s worker to contact the school, it is important that the child’s
parents are encouraged to discuss the difficulties with their child’s teacher as soon as possible.
Bullying and racism within church based activities
It is important that children and adult workers make clear that bullying and racism will never be tolerated in church
based activities. Both bullying and racism can take many forms from overt physical assault to more subtle name-calling,
gesturing and exclusion. It is often the latter that creates a sense of isolation and powerlessness and which frequently
goes unreported.
Bullying and racism are types of abusive behaviour (verbal, emotional and discriminatory abuse) and must be
reported. If you suspect or witness harm or abuse, or it is reported to you, you must immediately report it to
your Safeguarding Coordinator or line manager.
Workers should be aware of the power of language to exclude a child, young person or adults at risk from the rest
of a group. Racist language (which includes terms such as ‘Chinki’ and ‘Paki’) must always be challenged. They may be
commonly used terms, but in a church which seeks to be inclusive, they should be regarded as deeply offensive.

16

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

For information on bullying and racism and how to combat these behaviours please refer to Scotland’s
Antibullying Network website – www.antibullying.net
Anti-Bullying Policy used by kind permission of CCPAS
Objectives of this policy

• All children, workers, parents and carers should be aware of the anti-bullying policy within the organisation and what
they should do if bullying arises.

• All workers should have an understanding of what bullying is, be aware of possible signs it is happening and follow
the policy when it is reported.

• Children and parent/carers should be assured that they will be supported when bullying is reported.
Prevention
Strategies can be adopted to prevent bullying. As and when appropriate, these may include:.

• Writing a set of group rules.
• Signing a behaviour contract.
• Having discussions about bullying and why it matters.
Procedures

• Report the bullying incident to children’s leaders.
• Ensure that details are carefully checked before action is taken.
• In all cases of bullying, the incidents should be recorded by the worker.
• Consideration should be given to informing the parents/carers of the bully, but this should only be done if workers
are satisfied there is no bullying/abuse going on at home that might exacerbate the situation.   

• If it is thought that an offence has been committed, consideration should be given to contacting the police.
• The bullying behaviour or threats of bullying must be investigated and stopped quickly.
• Help should be offered to help the bully address his/her behaviour.
Outcomes

• The children’s worker involved in dealing with the incident should issue a warning to the child concerned.
• An apology should be given by the child who has bullied another.
• If possible, those involved will be reconciled.
• After the incident has been investigated and dealt with, the situation should be monitored to ensure repeated
bullying does not take place.

17
• After the incident/incidents have been investigated parents/carers should be informed of the action taken.
• All incidents must be recorded in the log book.
Cyber bullying used by kind permission of CCPAS
Children should not tolerate bullying of any kind, be that as we have traditionally understood bullying - in the school
playground or through digital technologies such as mobile phone and social networking sites - known as cyber bullying.
Bullying is distressing for a child in whatever form it takes, with cyber bullying it can seem inescapable as it can occur in
every social environment the child is in, and especially in a child’s home. Children need support in being able to speak
out about cyber bullying, especially as it is so pervasive - being both on and off line.
Cyber bullying - Keep Children Safe Using ICT
These days bullying doesn’t just happen in the playground. Cyber bullying – or bullying via digital technologies like
mobile phones and computers – is a different threat to children. It can be harder to spot and more difficult to stop
than ‘traditional’ bullying, but understanding the dangers can help keep children safe.
What’s different about Cyber bullying?
Cyber bullying is different to other forms of bullying because:

• It can occur anytime, anywhere – the victim can even receive bullying messages or materials at home.
• The audience to the bullying can be large and reached very quickly and easily if messages are passed around or
things are posted online.

• It can be unintentional – people may not think about the consequences of sending messages or images.
Ways of Cyber bullying
The most common ways of cyber bullying are through.

• Chat rooms, blogs and forums – although many of these are moderated, people involved in discussions can be sent
abusive responses.

• Text messaging – abusive and threatening texts can be sent to mobile phones.
• Abusive or prank phone calls – these can be made to a child’s mobile phone.
• Picture and video clip messaging – offensive images can be sent to mobile phones.
• Email – new addresses can be set up in minutes and used to send offensive messages and images.
• Social networking and personal websites (like Facebook or MySpace) – offensive or humiliating messages and
images can be posted on these sites.

• Identity theft – in many cyber environments fake profiles can be set up pretending to be someone else with the aim
of bullying others.



18

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

• Instant message services – quicker than email, these allow users to have ‘real time’ conversations, and offensive
messages or content can be sent in this way.

• Webcams – usually used to view each other when chatting online, children can also be sent abusive images or
encouraged to act in an inappropriate way while being filmed.

• Video hosting sites (like YouTube) – children may find themselves the subject of films being shown (e.g. what is
wrongly called ‘happy slapping’) or be accidentally exposed to pornographic images.

• Gaming sites, consoles and virtual worlds (e.g. Habbo Hotel) – chatting is possible within many games, and name
calling, abusive remarks and picking on particular players can occur.

Protecting children from Cyber bullying
As with other types of bullying it’s important for you to listen to children and react with sympathy. You should let
children know that bullying is always wrong and that seeking help is the right thing to do..
It’s important for them to learn to respect and look after their friends online and to think before they post or text. To
help keep children safe you can.

• Encourage them to talk to you or another adult about anything that’s upsetting them.
• Watch out for them seeming upset after using the internet or their mobile phone.
• Try to understand the ways in which they are using their digital technologies.
• Ask them to think about how their actions affect other users.
• Suggest that they only use moderated chat rooms.
• Encourage them to show you any abusive or offensive emails or messages they’ve received and keep a record of
them.

• Help them report any abuse to their internet service provider, the website manager/moderator, the mobile phone
company or the police.

• Tell them never to respond to any abusive messages or calls – this is frequently what the abuser wants.
• Discuss keeping their passwords safe and avoiding giving their name, email address or mobile phone number to
people outside their circle of friends and family.

• Change email address or telephone number if the abuse continues.
• Turn on in-built internet safety features and install computer software to ensure that you only receive emails from
people you have chosen and to block unwanted images.

• Tell them about places where they can go for help and support like Beatbullying (CyberMentors), ChildLine and
Childnet International.

19

Useful Contacts
Beatbullying Rochester House Units, 1, 4 & 5, 4 Belvedere Road, London SE19 2AT Telephone: 0208 771 3377 Email:
info@beatbullying.org Web: www.beatbullying.org/
Childline - ChildLine is a service provided by NSPCC Weston House, 42 Curtain Road, London EC2A 3NH Telephone
0800 1111
Childnet International, Studio 14, Brockley Cross Business Centre, 96 Endwell Road, London SE4 2PD, Tel: 020 7639
6967, email: info@childnet-int.org web: www.childnet-int.org

9. Registration of Care Services
The Care Inspectorate
Their formal name is Social Care and Social Work Improvement Scotland (SCSWIS) but from September 2011 they
have been known in short as the “Care Inspectorate”.
Care Inspectorate
Compass House
11 Riverside Drive
Dundee
DD1 4NY
Tel: 0845 600 9527
Email: enquiries@careinspectorate.com
www.scswis.com
If a care service is being provided, registration may be required and the service inspected.
Please note that most congregations do not provide care service but activities, therefore registration is not
required.

10. Transporting Children and young people
Using your car
As this Handbook emphasised earlier, adults should try to ensure that they are not alone with children. Many
organisations outwith the Church have guidelines which forbid one adult to transport a group of children in their car.
There is a higher potential for misinterpretation of actions, or abuse of children, in a situation where one adult is alone
in a car with a child or young person. However, we should not develop a culture of suspicion and mistrust within the
Church and we should work within the Code of Good Safeguarding Practice.
Questions to consider
On some occasions it may be impossible for two adults to be present when transporting children, and the Church
advises simply that transport be managed as safely as possible. When considering the issue of transport, either to a
specific outing or activity, or to and from regular meetings, the following questions should be considered:

20

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

Is it necessary and possible to provide transport, or might parents be able to make suitable arrangements?
Too often it is expected that transport will be provided by the group or club. However, as groups change, it can often
become increasingly difficult to provide transport. Sometimes careful consideration is necessary to decide whether this
service can continue. In many groups, there is usually a minority of children who would be unable to attend if transport
was not available. However, this does not mean that every child needs a lift. In these circumstances it can often be
helpful to consult parents and ask that they collect their children wherever possible.
Are parents fully aware of the arrangements for transporting or collecting their children?
Whatever decision is made regarding transport arrangements, it is imperative that parents are informed of these
arrangements. Parents should know when to collect their child from an activity; the time the child is expected to return
from an activity and what will happen if their child is not collected. This information gives parents the option of making
alternative arrangements in the event that they are unhappy about their child being transported by a lone adult.
Do you have adequate car insurance?
If paid employees are involved in regularly transporting children, they are required to declare this to their car insurance
company. The situation is less clear when this is voluntary. It is usually the case that this activity is viewed by insurance
companies as standard personal use of the car. However, there have been cases where insurance companies have
advised people otherwise - volunteers should check this with their company. Obviously, when hiring or buying a
minibus, it is imperative that drivers are adequately insured.
Has the transport been carefully planned?
When arranging transport, it is preferential for two adults to be present. It is best to transport a group of children
who live close to each other, so that an accurate ‘arriving home’ time can be given to parents. If there is a single adult
driver, the children or child should always sit in the rear of the car.
Do you have a contingency plan?
If a parent fails to collect a child or is not at home when the child returns home, what will happen? It is imperative that
the group working with children has considered this beforehand, and asked parents to provide an emergency contact
number so that alternative arrangements can be made.
Transporting adults at risk
Where appropriate the above guidelines also apply to transporting adults at risk. Groups within the Church are
required to ensure under the Protection of Vulnerable Groups (Scotland) Act 2007 that workers providing transport
for those with ‘particular needs’ are fully recruited, which includes joining the Protecting Vulnerable Groups Scheme to
do regulated work with protected adults. Please refer to Safeguarding Handbook 2 for further information on the PVG
Scheme.
Home Visits used by kind permission of CCPAS
Workers and leaders may need to make home visits from time to time. In these circumstances the organisation
should issue formal identification to the person doing the visit.
Guidelines for visiting:

• Inform a supervisor or another worker of the proposed visit.
• In the case of children and young people never go into a home if a parent or carer is absent unless the child would
be at risk of significant harm if you do not do so.

21
• Keep a written record of the visit detailing the following:
- Purpose
- Time you arrived and left
- Who was present
- What was discussed

• If the parent/carer is absent when the call is made, leave some means of identification and explanation for the visit
that can be given to them.

• An invitation to a worker’s home should only be extended with the knowledge of the team/leadership and the
permission of the parent/ carer.

11. Days out, Camps and Residential Holidays
When organising a trip with a group of children or young people, there are many issues to consider. It can be helpful to
meet with those involved in a planning meeting to discuss the following issues:

• Are parents aware of, and have they provided written consent for the trip?
Parents should be fully informed of the arrangements, including details of accommodation, activities and cost. They
should also complete and return the relevant SG Consent Form giving their permission, emergency contact numbers
and health information.

• Do you have adequate staff to supervise the children at all times?
Many centres have staff or instructors present who should be suitably trained and experienced in supervising children.
It is common for these staff only to be available during certain times. This should be clarified and steps taken so that
children and young people are always appropriately supervised and supported.
Consideration should also be given to overnight supervision. Given the high spirits enjoyed by children and young
people at these events, it is important that they are well supervised, whilst also having their privacy. Achieving the
balance between supervision and privacy can be difficult and different groups approach this in various ways.
Based on consultation with other organisations and careful consideration of the varying practices in this area, the
following guidance is offered as a summary of current recommendations for good practice:

• Ensure that children or young people sleep in single sex accommodation.
• Ensure that at least one responsible adult is within hearing distance, and that the children or young people know

where they are, should they require assistance.
• We recommend that an adult does not sleep in the same room as the children. When visiting an organised camp or
activity centre, you should ask if the centre has a policy on this issue.

• Do you have adequate insurance cover for all planned activities?
When visiting an outdoor activity centre, there are usually a wide and varied number of activities on offer. The centre
will usually have trained instructors and insurance cover. When booking, it is worth checking this out. When the group
is not visiting a specific centre, the standard Church of Scotland insurance may not cover all planned activities, and this
issue should be explored in advance.

• Have you taken account of any medical or dietary needs of the children and young people?
When planning meals, or booking at a centre, it is important to find out if any of the children have food allergies. This
can be done using the relevant SG Consent Form. It is best, wherever possible, for a first-aider to be present. Most
centres will have registered first-aiders.

22

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

12. Health and safety issues
Kirk Sessions are responsible for ensuring a safe church for all members. All workers should be briefed and regularly
updated on health and safety issues.
Kirk Sessions may find the following checklist helpful when they review their health and safety policy.
Some questions for children’s workers (and Kirk Session members)

• Who is responsible for ensuring that the physical environment is safe and secure?
• Where are the fire exits and fire appliances and how are they reached?
• Is there easy access to a telephone that works?
• Who is trained in first-aid and where is the first-aid box?
• How and when should an incident be recorded in an accident book?
• Who has responsibility for informing the parents of a child who has been injured?
• Do any of the children have medical or intimate care needs?
• Are any areas of the church out of bounds to children or are there places which require a higher level of
supervision?

Please also refer to The Church of Scotland Safeguarding Service Risk Assessment Tool (SG20) and the Safety in
Church Premises document for further information.

23

Section 3: Documents and Guidelines
1. Letting Church premises to non-church groups
Churches letting their premises to non-church groups should ensure that a copy of the Let Agreement has been
signed. The most up to date Let Agreement can be found on the Church of Scotland Website under Law Circulars.
Please refer to the link below.
http://www.churchofscotland.org.uk/resources/subjects/law_circulars
Within the Terms and Conditions section of the Let Agreement tenants are asked to confirm that they have made
themselves familiar with the relevant Church of Scotland Safeguarding materials. The tenants are required to further
confirm that they have adopted a recruitment procedure for working with children, young people and adults at risk
which, where appropriate, requires staff (whether employees or volunteers) to be members of the PVG (“Protection
of Vulnerable Groups”) Scheme.
The Let Agreement states that the Church should not involve itself in the supervision of the tenant’s activities. It
stresses that any involvement of Church personnel may give outsiders the impression that the tenants were operating
in some way under the umbrella of the congregation. This could have its own dangers vis-à-vis questions of legal
liability.
If a non-church group working with children and young people fails to provide care and supervision, the Let
Agreement states that the Kirk Session has the right to terminate the agreement with immediate effect.
If serious child protection issues are suspected or reported to the church, the information received should be passed
onto the child protection agencies.
Overnight stays by outside groups
The Church of Scotland Insurance does not automatically include cover for overnight stays in church buildings.
However, cover for one or two nights may be able to be arranged. Please refer to the link below to the Church of
Scotland Insurance Company for further details on this matter.
http://www.cosic.co.uk/Church-Insurance/Use-of-Church-Buildings

2. Children’s Party Guidelines
The Safeguarding Service has produced a Children’s Party Leaflet, which includes good practice guidelines and a
booking form. It is hoped that congregations will find this leaflet a useful tool for ‘one-off lets’ as feedback has indicated
that the ‘Let Agreement’ is too large and cumbersome in these instances.
These guidelines, produced by the Safeguarding Service, are for the letting of Church premises for children’s
parties and form a framework of good practice only.
The event organiser and the adults in charge of the children’s party should be made aware of the The Church of
Scotland Safeguarding Policy Statement.
At least two responsible adults should be present at the party at all times and should undertake the following:

• The adults who are in charge should be introduced to the children attending the party.
• A record should be kept of the names of the children attending the party and emergency contact numbers for their
carers.

24

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

• The adults in charge must have access to a phone in the event of an emergency.
• The adults in charge should have an awareness of first aid facilities, fire exits and assembling areas.
• It is important that the adults in charge are informed of any child with allergies or acute medical conditions.
Entertainers should at no time take responsibility for the care of children and young people.
Other adults who may require to enter the church hall during the party, but are not part of the party, should at no
time take responsibility for the children and young people.
Terms and conditions of let
The Booking Form below should be completed and must be signed by the event organiser.
The premises are accepted by the event organiser as being in good condition and repair and the event organiser has
the responsibility of leaving the premises in the same condition.
Indemnity
It is the event organiser, not the church that will be responsible for any loss, damage or claim made resulting from this
let. The event organiser should check whether they have insurance cover e.g. under their personal home insurance. If
not, they are required to arrange ‘one-off ’ cover.
The booking form can be downloaded from the resources section of the Safeguarding Service website

3. Safeguarding Complaints Procedure
The Safeguarding Committee has produced ‘Guidelines for Managing Safeguarding Complaints’ which outline a series
of principles to facilitate congregations in the development of an effective safeguarding complaints procedure. The
guidelines also clearly state when it is not appropriate to use the complaints procedure. These have already been
circulated to all Ministers and Coordinators but are available to download for all appropriate persons on Kirk Sessions.
The Safeguarding Service has also produced a template which congregations may find a useful reference when
developing their own complaints procedure.
Introduction
It is good practice for Kirk Sessions to have a complaints procedure but in an increasingly litigious society, congregations
may be nervous about handling complaints. It is recommended that all Kirk Sessions have a complaints system in place
to help them resolve, or where possible, avoid potential problems. The complaints system should be made known to
all those who need to know. This paper offers a series of principles on which congregations can base their complaints
system. It does not prescribe a system as there will be variations depending on the size and complexity of the
individual congregation.
It is important to ensure that the needs of children and vulnerable adults who are alleged to be at risk of harm
or abuse or who have been abused or harmed are protected through the Child and Adult Protection systems
developed by the Safeguarding Service and agreed by the General Assembly. It is not appropriate for any
Complaints system to be used to explore allegations of abuse or risk.
Complaints are likely to be about the process followed or any discontent with the actions taken in the safeguarding
process but should not be used to examine the incident leading to the allegation.

25

Principles of an Effective Safeguarding Complaints System
Every effort should be made to provide the best possible standards of care and concern for all who are part of the
Church family. However, occasionally there will be misunderstandings and other instances which might give rise to a
complaint. Some of these complaints may appear trivial and others will clearly be of a more serious nature. Although a
very small proportion of complaints may be motivated by malice, it should be borne in mind that almost all who take
the time to complain feel genuinely wronged or aggrieved, even where their concern might be more of a perception
than a reality. All complaints need to be addressed fairly and impartially. An effective complaints procedure will
facilitate people making their concerns known with a view to helping to prevent problems unnecessarily becoming full
blown disputes. The existence of a safeguarding complaints procedure does not mean that issues cannot be resolved
informally wherever possible.
An effective complaints procedure will promote conciliation rather than confrontation and therefore be of benefit to
the whole Church. The following six principles facilitate an effective complaints procedure.
The system should be welcoming
Good complaints procedures actively help people when they make their complaints and comments. It should be made
clear to the individual to whom they should complain to e.g.: the Minister, the person responsible for organising the
group/event or the Safeguarding Coordinator.
For various reasons, people are often reluctant to complain. Through effective communication, the existence of a
complaints system should be known about by all who engage in the life of a congregation. A good complaints system
will be easily accessible. It should encourage people to bring along a relative or friend to any meetings which may be
arranged in connection with the complaint.
While all complainants have the right to be heard, understood and respected, it should be pointed out that all involved
have the same rights. The Safeguarding Service can offer guidance where complainants’ actions are considered to be
unacceptable, for example involving violent, aggressive or abusive behaviour.
Complaints procedures should be simple to understand and use
Complaints should be dealt with using a clearly set out procedure which is easy to understand.
Procedures should, where possible, be consistent across all parts of the church.
Complaints procedure should be prompt
Complaints should be dealt with as quickly as possible. Complainants should be kept informed of progress made in
dealing with their complaint. They should be given an explanation if deadlines are not met, particularly when a decision
is pending, to allow for full exploration of the issues raised.
Complaints procedure should ensure a full and fair investigation
All complaints should be thoroughly and objectively investigated. It is important that the complaint is investigated by
someone independent and not by anyone involved in the issue giving rise to the complaint. The complaints system
should aim to ensure that individuals who complain are not made to feel their concerns are unjustified.
The complaints procedure should respect people’s rights to confidentiality
Complaints and any action which follows should be dealt with in a confidential manner, limited to those directly
involved. Complaints which are received should be kept on record in a secure place and access should be limited to
those directly involved.

26

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

If there is any question about a child’s safety or a possible situation which requires the involvement of the police or
local social work office, then this must be dealt with through the Safeguarding procedures agreed by the General
Assembly, not the Complaints process. Reference should be made to guidance contained in Safeguarding Handbook 2.
The Church’s Safeguarding Service is also available for advice and guidance.
The complaints procedure should address all the points at issue, and provide an effective response and
appropriate redress
Redress, appropriate to the nature of the complaint, should be considered on an individual basis. Sometimes the very
acknowledgment of an issue brings relief to parents and confidence to a child.
Satisfaction for a complainant may come from any of the following:

• Knowing that changes have been made and that matters will be different in the future
• Knowing that the church is now alert to a possible problem
• Feeling that their concerns have been considered seriously
• An outcome which may be different from the one they sought but which they perceive to be well-considered and
fair to all concerned

• A considered letter
• An apology
All records should be retained as should any indication of satisfaction or dissatisfaction by the complainant about the
handling of the complaint.
Kirk Sessions may wish to consider maintaining a register of complaints and decide a timescale for retention.
There may be a small minority of persistent or aggressive complainants who will never be satisfied, whatever the
Church does. The Church may even discover on investigation that the complaint was without foundation or motivated
by malice. Nevertheless, it is wise to treat all complaints seriously and to follow the procedures.
All Complaints Procedures should identify a recording system which will include the following information
1. Date complaint received (written/verbal and to whom?).
2. Name and status of complainant.
3. Nature of complaint (brief description).
4. Complaint explored by.
5. Outcome of investigation and how/when communicated to complainant.
6. Any verbal/written response to outcome received by complainant.
7. Any action for future consideration arising out of the complaint?.
8. Parts 5 – 7 completed by 				

(signed).

							

(date).

27

The Safeguarding Complaints guidelines and a template form can be downloaded from the resources section of the
Safeguarding Service website.

4. Social Media Guidelines
GUIDANCE FOR PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS ABOUT THE USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA
Introduction
The phrase ‘social media’ refers to the developing range of web-based and mobile telephone technologies and
Internet-based applications that allow for the creation and exchange of user-generated content. Enabled by widely
available and accessible mobile electronic devices, social media has substantially changed the way organisations,
communities, and individuals communicate. Whilst it can be both an essential and valuable communications tool for
those providing services for people in the Church, it also presents significant challenges if the user is to avoid what can
be quite significant pit-falls in practice.
Most of these challenges revolve around maintaining the professional boundaries between work and private life with a
view to protecting both the providers of services and those who use or receive them. In being aware of this, it is vital
to remember that some of the challenges relate to how the conduct of paid staff and volunteers in formal roles in the
Church might be perceived as potentially harmful or inappropriate.
The perceptions of an individual or an organisation are governed by beliefs, values, attitudes, life and professional
experience etc. Consequently what may look or sound OK to one person may be misunderstood or misconstrued
by another and might well be considered harmful and inappropriate. The following guidance is written from a
safeguarding perspective and seeks to identify good practice with a view to preventing harm or abuse to children and
adults at risk or minimising the likelihood of it happening. The guidance supplements more detailed information about
keeping young people, children, vulnerable adults and paid staff and volunteers in churches safe. It identifies a number
of underpinning principles (things that are important or right to do) and these have been used to generate a set of
questions that workers and volunteers should ask themselves.
It is not possible to produce a definitive list of ‘dos and don’ts. Consequently the questions are designed to be used
as a checklist to be used before any type of social media is used or to review its ongoing use. This checklist should
be considered as a generic safeguard for using mobile phones, Facebook and other social networking sites, weblogs,
mobile ‘phone text messaging, the taking of digital photographs or recording videos etc. and it should be a spur to
staff and volunteers to make a judgement about keeping themselves (as workers) and those they are working with
(children and vulnerable adults) safe. Ideally the checklist should be used in safeguarding training and this would
enable it to be used with a variety of different scenarios involving the use of different types of social media.
The use of social media is open to different interpretations and perceptions of what is appropriate and what is not. It
can involve the transmission of words, sounds, moving and still images, all of which have the potential to be harmful in a
safeguarding sense, hence the importance about making joint decisions and seeking advice.
Types of Social Media

• Email and messenger services.
• Facebook, Google + and other social networking sites, YouTube.
• Mobile ‘phone text messaging.
• Twitter and weblogs (commonly known as ‘blogs’).
• Digital photography (cameras, video, camera phones).
• Flicker and similar photo sharing sites.

28

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

Common Principles of Good Practice

• Transparency/openness – tell others what it is you want to communicate and why
• Keeping people safe: the worker (paid and volunteers) and the child/’adults at risk’ or service users
• Consent: get permission from all involved (or their guardians/representatives) if their words or images are to be
transmitted and made public or shared with a selected group of people

• Privacy – respect for individuals’ personal information
• Separate the private (home) from the professional (paid or voluntary work): explicitly maintain boundaries. Often
the perceived problem is that of the ‘suggestion’ of or actual blurring of boundaries and the risk of actions being
viewed as harmful rather than actual harmful conduct from a safeguarding point of view

• Christian principles – respect, dignity, truthfulness etc.
Checklist before using Social Media
Questions
1.	WHAT information do you want to capture, store, transmit, communicate or use?
2.	WHY did you choose this particular type of media?
3.	WHAT is the purpose of using this social media?
4.	WHAT privacy settings and controls have you set for the media?
5.	WHO is the target audience? (a defined group of people or everyone?)
6.	WHO can see the information posted – anyone or have safeguards or tools been used to set limits e.g. Facebook
group rather than Facebook page?
7.	WHO is identified (images/words/sounds) in the communication?
8.	WHOSE consent is required? (if any).
9.	HOW will you get their consent?
10.	HOW may others interpret the information? Can the information you want to share be easily misunderstood or
misinterpreted. If in doubt check with your line manager and get a second opinion. Re-read before sending/
posting.
Checks
1.	Is the information you are about to share personal/confidential? Can the person be identified (by words or
images)? If yes – get permission.
2.	Consent – remember to ask over 16-year olds as well as under 16-year olds.
3.	Do the people you work with have access to personal information about you? e.g. via Facebook?
4.	What type of personal information is available and how may that affect perceptions about you in your ‘professional’
(work) role? Could this be perceived to be damaging to you personally or in your work role? (Danger!)
5. As a worker, make sure your line manager is fully aware of what media you use in work. If in doubt discuss it with them.

29

6.	Whatever social media you are using in work:
• Is it clear that you are representing the church?
• Is there evidence about or a suggestion that appropriate professional boundaries are not being kept?
• Generally you should not use your personal mobile phone, email address or Facebook account, or similar, to
communicate etc.
• Any photographs/videos taken while carrying out your professional role should not be posted on your personal
Facebook account or any other social media site.
7.	What is your gut feeling about the communication? If you feel even slightly uneasy about something you are about
to publish, then you probably shouldn’t publish it. If in doubt, discuss it with your line manager first
Conclusion
There may be exceptions to the advice contained in this guidance. If you have unanswered questions (or if in doubt)
get advice from your line manager and/or The Church of Scotland Safeguarding Service.
Most importantly keep a dated and signed written record of any decisions made by you and your line manager about
the use of social media where there may be room for misunderstandings or misinterpretation. In short keep an audit
trail of all communications, e.g. don’t delete records of phone and email communication.
Finally in relation to the use of any type of social media: if in doubt don’t use it.
Facebook
Having a Facebook page that advertises the work being done by your Congregation is a good initiative. The page
could provide details such as, what the youth group does, when it meets and who it is for.
The following advice is offered, not to discourage the use of social media, but to ensure that children are kept safe:

• Facebook privacy controls should be set up so that only children and their families have access to any videos and
photographs.



• What parental/carer permissions have been sought? e.g. do all parents know that images/videos appear on the page
and are they content with this – most are likely to be but not all. Those who are not need to be able to have their
children opt out of appearing on the page.



• Explore setting up a Facebook Group rather than a Facebook Page which would enable more control over who
sees and can download information and images.



• Reassess what the purpose of the FacePage is. It is useful to consider the following when setting up a web page or
a Facebook page/group: what personal or group information do you want to share and with whom and why? Is it
everyone, just the children, just the Church or just the children and their families or friends?



• Facebook privacy controls enable information to be shared with defined group: friends, friends of friends or
everyone.



• As a general rule, do not allow children to give out personal information such as school, home address, phone
number, photos, etc. in chat rooms, on bulletin boards and especially not to strangers.

Extracts taken from the Guidance for Ministers, Deacons and Parish Workers on the use of Social Media –
Presbytery of Edinburgh

• Remember that the law views anything you share online as being in the public domain.
• Assume that what you say is permanent. Even if you delete a comment you have made on a website, it could still
have already been seen by other people and/or re-published on other, unconnected sites. It can be easy to say

30

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

something in the heat of the moment that you will come to regret, but it could remain permanently online for all
to see. So always think carefully and never make personal comments about someone that you wouldn’t also say in
public or to them in person.

• Do not assume anything electronic is secure.
• Be sensitive about confidentiality and the risk of intrusion. Social media does not change our fundamental

understanding about confidentiality across the whole life of the Church. When telling a story about a situation which
involves someone else, always ask yourself Is this my story to tell? – would it cause distress, inconvenience, upset
or embarrassment to others if they found out you had shared in this way? If in any doubt, do not share it online.
Equally, be very careful when copying others into an email which has gone backwards and forwards a couple of
times – there may be confidential information earlier in the correspondence.

• Remember that the distinction between public and private lives is blurred. Whether you like it or not, as a member

of the clergy, anything you do or say in the public domain will be interpreted by the public as being representative
of the church – even if you feel you are speaking in a personal capacity rather than an official one. Be aware that any
controversial or sensitive comments you make may attract attention of the media. If in doubt, take advice, but please
remember that you are responsible for your online activities.

• Have clear boundaries when communicating with children and young people. Remember that the law and Church

of Scotland policies around safeguarding apply in your communications with children and young people – you
should not exchange private messages with young people via social media and should not accept “friend requests”
from young people without due consideration.

• Be mindful of your own security.
• Remember the value of other forms of communication! It can become very easy to hide behind an online persona
and neglect other relationships – remember that while social media is an exciting forum which presents many new
opportunities, the value of face-to-face relationships should never be forgotten.

The Safeguarding Service is indebted to the Presbytery of Edinburgh, the Diocese of Carlisle and the Venerable Richard Pratt
for permission to adapt their guidance material.

5. Photography and Video Guidelines
Congregations should ensure that good practice is adhered to when photographing or videoing children during church
activities and may find the Good Practice Guidelines and the consent form (SG19) produced by the Safeguarding
Service helpful. Photography and video includes, that recorded on mobile phones and devices.
As an agency committed to caring for and protecting children, we must ensure our actions and those of our
congregation are appropriate. These guidelines provide only a framework for good practice and might be interpreted
in slightly different ways depending on the situation

• No video or photographic footage should be publicly displayed (i.e. notice-board, local press or World Wide Web)
without prior notice being given by the group and an opportunity for objection to be received.

• Neither names nor any personal information should be displayed alongside any photographs.
• Mobile phones can be used to take photographs and videos which can be immediately uploaded onto the web

or social networking sites without permission. Therefore, group leaders should discourage the use of mobile
phones during church activities. Group leaders must also not post photographs or videos taken while carrying their
professional role on their personal social media site etc. The group may wish to produce a mobile phone code of
conduct to ensure safe usage. Congregations may find it helpful to refer to the Safeguarding service website which

31

includes links to organisations providing guidelines on safe use of mobile phones and the internet. The safeguarding
service has also produced social media guidelines which can be found above and also on the resources section of
the Safeguarding Serivices website.

• During large events, arrangements can be made by the host to provide video or photographic stills of the

participants in action. This allows the performance to go ahead with limited interruption, and allows the child who is
not to be photographed to take part.

• An open “photo shoot” can be held at the end of the performance (sensitively distracting any children not to be
photographed) to allow families to take their own private shots.

• Special consideration should be given where taking photographs or video footage might be misinterpreted, or the

images could be seen as provocative (e.g. beach trip or gymnastics display etc). It is not to say, however, that with the
right planning, these events cannot be recorded and enjoyed.

• Responsibility of storage and destruction of photographic material should be taken at sessional level and written
agreement should be made for this purpose.

Photography and video recording are important methods of recording social activity and providing an historic record
– illustrating and validating important moments in people’s lives. This process is a powerful and personal one, and
therefore, we must respect the rights of everyone to make the choice whether or not to be photographed.
It is always good practice to seek written permission from a parent or guardian before taking any photographs or
video footage of children, young people or adults at risk. This can be incorporated in the registration form when
a child joins a group. The Safeguarding Service has produced a photography/video consent form (SG19), which can
be downloaded from the resources section of the Safeguarding Service website.

6. Safety in Church Premises
The Safeguarding Service has produced a walk-through guide to child, young people and adults at risk safety on church
premises, which provides a checklist of health and safety issues.
Introduction
This guide is intended as a checklist of ideas. It is by no means exhaustive, nor compulsory, but is intended to help in
the process of thinking through the safety of children in the church. It does not claim to cover every piece of Health
and Safety legislation, but will highlight some. Many of the issues are simple common sense, which you may well have
considered, but sometimes taking a step back can provide the opportunity to pick up on things that may previously
have been missed.
The Social Care and Social Work Improvement Scotland (SCSWIS) or for short Care Inspectorate is the national body
responsible for the registration and inspection of child care and the safety of your premises is a prime consideration
in this process. Please note activities, sports clubs and uniformed activities are not required to register as they are not
regarded as providing care. However, if your church has a group that provides care you may wish to contact your local
Care Inspectorate office for further information. Contact details and relevant information can be found on the Care
Inspectorate website http://www.scswis.com/.
Entrance

• Are your doorways secure, so that when children’s activities are taking place you know who is coming in and out of
the building?

32

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

• Can children run out of the halls straight onto a busy road, and if so what measures have you put in place to

prevent this?
• If you have large numbers of toddlers regularly using your premises, have you considered a guard for the inside of
the door so fingers don’t get jammed?
• Is the drive and entrance well lit for children and young people coming to activities in the evening?
• Are parents well-informed about drop off and collection arrangements? Do you ask them not to leave their children
until they are sure the leaders have arrived?
Hallways and Corridors

•
•
•
•
•

Do these areas have suitable lighting?
Are fire exits clearly indicated?
Are fire extinguishers clearly marked, and preferably secured to the wall?
Are passageways clear of obstructions?
How transparent are your premises? When working with children and young people it is helpful to be able to
see them as much of the time as possible! Would glass panels in doors, or open doors help in this process? When
refurbishing many Kirk Sessions are now putting glass panels in the door to the vestry, so that the minister knows a
colleague can look in to check the minister is OK without disturbing a meeting or compromising someone’s privacy.
This is an approach adopted by many agencies working with people on a one-to-one basis.

Toilets

• Is there adequate lighting?
• If you have lots of young children, have you considered investing in stools so they can reach the sink and toilet, or a
changing mat for babies?

• Is the water at a reasonable temerature, so as not to scald?
• Are cleaning materials child proof and safely locked away?
Halls

• Are chairs and furniture stacked/stored safely?
• Are plug sockets covered, particularly where toddlers meet?
• Are electric cables etc. out of harms way, i.e. covered so they can’t be tripped over and out of easy reach of
children?

• Are heaters safe – i.e. is there a risk that young children could be burned? This is also often an issue in the church
itself. If so perhaps wire heater covers should be installed.

• If games and sports are played in the halls, is the glass protected? It is possible to buy a film that prevents glass from
shattering at a very reasonable cost.

• H
 ow do you monitor who enters and leaves the hall?
• Are there any outstanding repairs that could present a risk to children? Remember to look low down where
toddlers may crawl!

• Are the halls clean and well maintained, as far as possible? This is particularly important for playgroups that may be
required to use antibacterial cleaning agents for registration purposes.

Equipment

• Is equipment stored safely and securely after each group meets?
• Is sport equipment regularly checked to ensure that it is safe?
• If paint and craft equipment is used, is it checked that it is non toxic? This is usually only a concern if older materials
are donated; most modern equipment is perfectly safe.

33

Kitchen

• Is the kitchen secured so that children cannot access it unattended?
• Are cleaning materials locked out of reach of children?
• Is it possible to ensure that children are not in the area when tea and coffee are brought out from the kitchen?
General

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Is the First Aid box clearly marked?
Is there an accident book on the premises, preferably with the First Aid box?
Are all the cords of window blinds cut where they loop?
Is there a system for groups to report repairs needed, e.g. a repair book?
Has all non church groups using the premises signed a Let Agreement, which includes a clause on regulated work
with children and protected adults?
Have those wishing to hold a children’s party on the premises been issued with the ‘Children’s Party Leaflet’ and
completed the booking form?
Are the Safeguarding Policy Statement and Code of Good Safeguarding Practice clearly displayed?
Do the appropriate people know about your church’s Safeguarding Complaints Procedure and who to make a
complaint to?
Is there a phone on the premises, and do all those working with children, young people and protected adults have
access to it in an emergency? This could be a mobile phone.
Are your premises as accessible as possible for those with disabilities?

If you have any questions or comments please contact
The Safeguarding Service
Tel: 0131 240 2256
Email: safeguarding@cofscotland.org.uk
For further information on Safeguarding matters please visit the resources section of the Safeguarding Service website.

7. Safeguarding (SG) Forms
A variety of forms are used for Safeguarding purposes, including applications, notifying appointments, obtaining
permissions, and recording a variety of information. They are all subject to periodic amendment and subsequently
are not reproduced in this or any of the other Safeguarding Handbooks, but are available for download from the
Safeguarding Service resources section on The Church of Scotland website.
Forms SG1–SG11 are used in connection with recruitment of volunteers and paid staff. Further reference to these can
be found in Safeguarding Handbook 2; ‘The Safe Recruitment, Selection and Management of Volunteers and paid Staff ’.
Forms SG12–SG15 are training related and further reference to these can be found in Safeguarding Handbook 3;
‘Safeguarding Training: What is available, who it is for, and how to access it.’
Forms SG16 –SG20 are used to ensure good practice is followed. Further reference to these can be found in this
Handbook.
SG16 The Church of Scotland General Information and Consent Form
SG17 The Church of Scotland Activities and Day Visits Consent Form
SG18 The Church of Scotland Camps and Residential Holidays Health Information and Consent Form
SG19 Photography/Video Consent Form
SG20 The Church of Scotland Safeguarding Service Risk Assessment Tool

34

The Church of Scotland - Safeguarding Handbook 4

Index
A
Activity Centre 4,21
Additional Support Needs and Disabilities 10

B
Bullying and Racism 14, 15, 16

C
Camps 21, 33
Care Inspectorate 21
CCPAS 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 20
Children’s Party Guidelines 23
Code of Good Safeguarding Practice 19, 33
Cyber bullying 17, 18

D
Days out 21

F
Facebook 17, 27, 28, 29
First Aid Kit 21, 22, 24, 33

G
GIRFEC 7

H
Health and Safety 5, 22, 31
Home Visits 20

I
Insurance 4, 5, 6, 20, 21, 23, 24
Intimate Care Needs 8, 22

K
Key Information for Volunteers and Paid Staff Pocket Guide 2
Kirk Session 1, 3, 4, 11, 22, 23, 24, 26, 32

L
Let Agreement 23, 33
Listening 7

O
Outings 4, 5, 19

P
Photography and Video Guidelines 30
Physical Contact 8
PVG Scheme 4, 6, 20

R
Ratios 3, 5, 6

35

Residential Holidays 21, 33
Respectme 14, 15
Risk Assessment 3, 4, 5, 6, 22, 33

S
Safeguarding Complaints Procedure 24, 25, 33
Safeguarding Handbook 1 1
Safeguarding Handbook 2 2, 4, 20, 26, 33
Safeguarding Handbook 3 33
Safeguarding Panel 6
Safeguarding Policy Statement 23, 33
Safeguarding (SG) forms 33
Safe recruitment 2, 5, 33
Safety in Church Premises 5, 22, 31
SG16 33
SG17 33
SG18 33
SG19 30, 31, 33
SG20 3, 22, 33
Social Media 27, 28, 29, 30, 31

T
The Church of Scotland Insurance Company 4, 6, 23
Toileting 6, 8, 9
Training 5, 6, 10, 13, 27, 33
Transport 5, 6, 19, 20

U
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child 7

Version:

Title:

Compiled and Edited:

Final Version, January 2013

Safeguarding Handbook 4:

Kerry-Ann Hay

Safeguarding in Practice

Advisory Assistant – Safeguarding
Tel: 0131 240 2256
Email: safeguarding@cofscotland.org.uk
Web: www.churchofscotland.org.uk

121 George Street
Edinburgh, EH2 4YR
© COS280 1/13
Scottish National Charity Number: SC0 11353

